22 Change in accounting policy

 In March 2019, IFRIC published an agenda decision on borrowings costs confirming, receivables,

contract assets and inventories for which revenue is recognised over time are non-qualifying assets for
purpose of capitalisation of borrowing costs. On 20 March 2019, the Malaysian Accounting Standards
Board (“MASB”) decided an entity shall apply the change in accounting policy as a results of the IFRIC
Agenda Decision to financial statements of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

As a result of the change in the Group’s accounting policy, prior year financial statements had been
restated as follows:

(i) Reconciliation of equity

 31.12.2020  1.1.2020
 RM’000  RM’000

Equity as previously reported   1,178,995  1,184,446

Add:

Effects of adoption of Agenda Decision in retained earnings (39,841)  (38,194)

Equity as restated 1,139,154  1,146,252

(ii) The change in accounting policies has affected the following items for prior period:

As reported

Effect of

Adoption of
Agenda

Decision

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

31.12.2020

Finance cost (263) (2,167) (2,430)

Profit before tax 2,969 (2,167) 802

Taxation 307 520 827

Profit after tax 3,276 (1,647) 1,629

Page 13 of 14

I-Berhad
Company No. 196701000055 (7029-H)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2021 - UNAUDITED

22 Change in accounting policy (cont’d)

(ii) The change in accounting policies has affected the following items for prior period: (cont’d)

As reported

Effect of

Adoption of
Agenda

Decision

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of Financial Position

31.12.2020

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 827,958 (32,969) 794,989

Deferred tax liabilities 4,097 6,872 10,969

1.1.2020

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 810,887 (30,802) 780,085

Deferred tax liabilities 4,392 7,392 11,784

23 Authorisation for issue

 The interim financial report was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a
resolution of the Directors on 25 February 2022.

Page 14 of 14

	Q4 2021 FS_R_25.02.2022.pdf (p.1-4)
	Q4 2021 Notes_R_25.02.2022.pdf (p.5-14)